

Lauren M. Rule (OSB #015174)
Elizabeth H. Zultoski (OSB #105482)
ADVOCATES FOR THE WEST
3115 NE Sandy Blvd., Ste. 223
Portland, OR 97232
(503) 914-6388
lrule@advocateswest.org
ezultoski@advocateswest.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
MEDFORD DIVISION**

**CONCERNED FRIENDS OF THE WINEMA,
KLAMATH-SISKIYOU WILDLANDS CENTER,
WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT,
OREGON WILD, and CENTER FOR
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**U.S. FOREST SERVICE, and U.S. FISH AND
WILDLIFE SERVICE,**

Defendants,

and

**IVERSON MANAGEMENT LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP,**

Defendant-Intervenor.

Case No. 1:14-cv-737-CL

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS' AND
DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR'S
OBJECTIONS TO REPORT
AND RECOMMENDATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
I. Grazing Impacts To Oregon Spotted Frogs Spurred The Initial Lawsuit Over The Chemult Pasture.....	2
II. Subsequent Discoveries On The Pasture And Continuing Harm From Grazing Resulted In A Second Lawsuit.	3
III. Further Decline Of Resources And ESA Listing Of OSF Led To A Third Lawsuit.	4
ARGUMENT	10
I. JUDGE CLARKE MADE NO LEGAL OR FACTUAL ERRORS ON THE NFMA VIABILITY CLAIM.	10
A. AOIs Are Final Agency Actions That Must Not Impair The Viability Of Populations On the Forest.	10
B. The Record Does Not Support The Forest Service’s Viability Conclusions.	14
C. The Record Shows That Each Of The AOIs Was Arbitrary And Capricious.....	18
D. Intervenor’s Arguments Do Not Establish Any Errors By Judge Clarke..	20
II. JUDGE CLARKE APPROPRIATELY FOUND THE BIOLOGICAL OPINION WAS FLAWED AND UNSUPPORTED IN SEVERAL WAYS.	21
A. Reliance On The Average 35% Utilization Standard Was Unsupported. .	21
B. Private Land Conservation Measures Were Uncertain.....	24
C. The Flawed Estimate Of Take Undercut The BiOp and ITS Conclusions.	25
III. JUDGE CLARKE’S RECOMMENDED REMEDIES ARE APPROPRIATE....	28
A. Courts Often Include Remedy In Summary Judgment Orders.....	28
B. No Further Facts Were Needed To Rule On Remedial Relief.	29
C. Judge Clarke Recommended Narrowly Tailored Relief For Each Claim. .	32
CONCLUSION	33
PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS TO REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION	i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Buckingham v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> 603 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> 807 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Wagner</i> No. 1:08-cv-302-CL, 2009 WL 2176049 (D. Or. June 29, 2009) (R&R by Judge Clarke), <i>adopted</i> , 2009 WL 2208023 (D. Or. July 22, 2009).....	2, 3
<i>Earth Island Institute v. Carlton</i> 626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Earth Island Institute v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> 697 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Fla. Power & Light v. Lorion</i> 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	33
<i>Friends of the Wild Swan, Inc. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> 12 F. Supp. 2d 1121 (D. Or. 1997)	14
<i>High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. Blackwell</i> 390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004)	29, 32
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Locke</i> 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> 537 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Landwatch v. Connaughton</i> 2014 WL 6893695 (D. Or. Dec. 5, 2014).....	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	14
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> 839 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Or. 2011)	32, 33
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Krueger</i> 946 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (D. Mont. 2013)	29

<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Tidwell</i> 599 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2010)	12, 13, 17
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> 866 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (D. Idaho 2012)	29
<i>Northwest Coalition for Alternatives to Pesticides v. EPA</i> 544 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. Sabo</i> 854 F. Supp. 2d 889 (D. Or. 2012)	2, 3, 4
<i>Or. Natural Res. Council Fund v. Goodman</i> 505 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Or. Wild v. BLM</i> 2015 WL 1190131 (D. Or. March 14, 2015).....	29
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Bennett</i> 392 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Idaho 2005)	31
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Rosenkrance</i> 2011 WL 39651 (D. Idaho Jan. 5, 2011)	29
<i>Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar</i> 628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
<u>Statutes</u>	
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	25
16 U.S.C. § 1604(i).....	11
<u>Regulations</u>	
50 C.F.R. § 402.02.....	25
